Section 1. Cancelation of timber sale permit. The commissioner of conservation is hereby authorized to cancel the timber sale permit issued to W. T. Bailey Lumber Company of Virginia, Minnesota, for the taking of timber upon Lots 6, 7, 11, 12, $W^{1/2}-SW^{1/4}$, Section 26, Township 64, Range 23, in Koochiching County, Minnesota upon the surrender of such permit by the corporation.

Approved April 4, 1951.

CHAPTER 240—S. F. No. 889

[Not Coded]

An act to authorize the governing body of certain cities of the fourth class to incur indebtedness and issue bonds for the construction of a city hall and municipal building.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. City hall and municipal building, bonds. The governing body of any city of the fourth class organized under a home rule charter and which has a population in excess of 3,000 and in which the assessed value of taxable property as last finally equalized does not exceed \$1,100,000 and in which the city hall building has been condemned as unsafe by the State Fire Marshal, may incur indebtedness and issue negotiable bonds of the city pursuant to Chapter 475, Minnesota Statutes, for the purpose of constructing a city hall and municipal building in an amount not exceeding 20 per cent of the assessed value of taxable property in said city irrespective of any outstanding bonds issued for hospital or water purposes.

Approved April 4, 1951.

CHAPTER 241—S. F. No. 1058

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing certain villages to appropriate funds from municipal liquor store profits to the village hospital sinking fund for the purpose of paying certain bonds. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Sate of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Liquor store net profits, pay bond. Subdivision 1. If the voters in any village operating an off sale municipal liquor store, by a vote of 60 percent of those voting at the election, vote at a general village election in favor of contributing from the net earnings of such store each year not more than 75 percent thereof to the village sinking fund to be used to pay bonds issued by the village for the purpose of financing the cost of acquiring, constructing, and equipping a municipal hospital in the village and the labor and materials in connection therewith, the council of such village may appropriate each year, within the limits so authorized, such sums as it deems necessary for these purposes.
- Subd. 2. The provisions of Subdivision 1 do not apply to any village wherein the average of net earnings of the municipal off sale liquor store for the three fiscal years last preceding is less than \$8,000.
- Subd. 3. The provisions of subdivision 1 do not apply to any village which has held an election at any time within six months prior to the date this act becomes effective and at least 60 percent of the voters of such village at that election voted in favor of authorizing the council to make annual appropriations for the purposes set forth in subdivision 1.

Approved April 4, 1951.

CHAPTER 242—S. F. No. 1078

[Not Coded]

An act relating to wild animals and to the diversion of the waters of Pine Creek in the province of Manitoba into the Roseau River Game Refuge and public hunting grounds, amending Laws 1949, Chapter 633.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: